adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the SPP Offer

and the Placement had occurred on 31 December 2024.

The pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023 has been

adjusted for the following:

(a) the issue of 6,451,613 Shares pursuant to the Placement to raise $2 million (before costs),

noting that settlement of the Tranche 1 Placement has already occurred (on 6 and 7 May

2024) with the Company issuing 4,466,901 Placement Shares at $0.31 per Placement

Share which raised approximately $1,385,000 (before costs);

(b) the issue of 3,225,806 New Shares pursuant to the SPP to raise $1 million (before costs)

(which assumes the Company receives valid applications for, and raises the targeted

amount of, $1 million under the SPP and that there are no oversubscriptions);

(c) and the estimated expenses of the Placement and SPP of approximately $200,000.

* Cash and cash equivalents received from Placement and SPP includes approximately $200,000 in relation

to the cost of the Placement and the Offers.

Pro-forma
31 Dec 23 Placement SPP Statement
(audited) unaudited

$ $ $ $
Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 2,255,869 1,873,700 926,300 5,055,869
Restricted Cash & other financial assets 216,201 -   - 216,201
Receivables and other financial assets 3,038,349 -   - 3,038,349
Contract assets 675,831 -   - 675,831
Research and development incentive receivable 1,125,340 -   - 1,125,340
Inventories 28,837 -   - 28,837

Total Current Assets 7,340,427 1,873,700 926,300 10,140,427

Non-Current Assets

Contract assets 237,755 -   - 237,755
Property, Plant and Equipment 603,715 -   - 603,715
Right-of-use assets 34,587 -   - 34,587
Investments in Joint Ventures 2,136,929 -   - 2,136,929
Intangible Assets 5,081,449 -   - 5,081,449

Total Non-Current Assets 8,094,435 0 0 8,094,435
TOTAL ASSETS 15,434,862 1,873,700 926,300 18,234,862

Current Liabilities
Trade & Other Payables 2,364,105 -   - 2,364,105
Contract liabilities 1,018,522 -   - 1,018,522
Lease liabilities 73,951 -   - 73,951
Employee Benefits 574,921 -   - 574,921
Loans and borrowings 81,435 -   - 81,435
Provisions 338,219 -   - 338,219

Total Current Liabilities 4,451,153 0 0 4,451,153

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee Benefits 73,629 -   - 73,629
Provisions 788,958 -   - 788,958

Total Non-Current Liabilities 862,587 0 0 862,587
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,313,740 0 0 5,313,740

NET ASSETS 10,121,122 1,873,700 926,300 12,921,122

Equity 0
Contributed Equity 7,685,834 1,873,700 926,300 10,485,834
Reserves 20,199,610 -   - 20,199,610
Accumulated losses (17,764,322) -   - (17,764,322)

TOTAL EQUITY 10,121,122 1,873,700 926,300 12,921,122

Share Placements *

30

Notes to the pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared by the Company and is

presented in an abbreviated form. It does not include all of the disclosures required by the

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements. It has been prepared

on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position:

1 includes $3,000,000 comprising gross proceeds that may be raised pursuant to the Placement

and the SPP Offer, less estimated Offer costs of $200,000 (which assumes the Company